

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MONSANTO COMPANY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

GEERSTON SEED FARMS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* DEFENDERS OF
WILDLIFE, HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED
STATES, AND THE CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
ERIC R. GLITZENSTEIN
Counsel of Record
HOWARD M. CRYSTAL
WILLIAM S. EUBANKS II
MEYER GLITZENSTEIN & CRYSTAL
1601 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-5206
eglitzenstein@meyerglitz.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. WHERE, AS HERE, AN AGENCY DECISION HAS BEEN VACATED PURSUANT TO THE APA ON THE GROUNDS THAT THE DECISION VIOLATED NEPA, AND A CHALLENGED INJUNCTION IMPOSES NO DISCERNIBLE BURDEN BEYOND THE VACATUR, PETITIONERS' ARGUMENT THAT THEY WERE ENTITLED TO A SEPARATE PROCEEDING ON IRREPARABLE INJURY MAKES NO LEGAL OR LOGICAL SENSE	10
A. Upon Finding A Legal Violation, A Court May Vacate An Agency Action Without Looking Beyond The Administrative Record And Without The Plaintiffs Meeting The Same Burden That Applies To The Crafting Of Injunctive Relief	10
B. As A General Matter, NEPA's Purposes Are Best Served When The Regulatory And Environmental Status Quo Is Maintained While An Agency Prepares A Legally Mandated EIS	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. TO OBTAIN RELIEF FOR A NEPA VIOLATION AFFECTING A WILDLIFE OR PLANT SPECIES, PLAINTIFFS NEED NOT DEMONSTRATE SPECIES-LEVEL HARM	28
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Aberdeen & Rockfish R. Co. v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 422 U.S. 289 (1975).....	24
<i>Ala. Wildlife Alliance v. Jensen</i> , 108 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 1997)	34
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Am. Bird Conservancy, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 516 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	19, 20, 23
<i>Anderson v. Evans</i> , 371 F.3d 475 (9th Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Andrus v. Sierra Club</i> , 442 U.S. 347 (1979)	24, 25
<i>Baltimore Gas and Electric Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	24, 26, 28
<i>Buckeye Forest Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 1030 (S.D. Ohio 2004).....	34
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. SEC</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	11
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	12
<i>In re Core Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Davis County Solid Waste Mgmt. v. EPA</i> , 101 F.3d 1395 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	4, 23, 25, 28
<i>Dillmon v. NTSB</i> , 588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>FCC v. Nextwave Personal Commc'ns</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	12
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 423 U.S. 326 (1976).....	12
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	6, 16
<i>Flint Ridge Dev. Co. v. Scenic Rivers Ass'n of Okla.</i> , 426 U.S. 776 (1976).....	24
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	31
<i>Fund for Animals v. Clark</i> , 27 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 1998).....	33
<i>Fund for Animals v. Frizzell</i> , 530 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	35
<i>Fund for Animals v. Norton</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2003).....	33
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers</i> , 321 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2003).....	9, 21, 33, 36
<i>Honeywell Int'l Inc. v. EPA</i> , 374 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Humane Soc’y of the United States v. Hodel</i> , 840 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	34
<i>Idaho Sporting Cong. v. Rittenhouse</i> , 305 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2002)	34
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	31
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976)	24
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9, 29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	8
<i>Md. Pharm., Inc. v. DEA</i> , 133 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983)	4
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	8
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Ramaprakash v. FAA</i> , 346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sierra Club v. Bosworth</i> , 510 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007)	34
<i>Sierra Club v. Slater</i> , 120 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	16, 17
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) ...	19, 21, 36
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Cooperative</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	19, 21, 26, 36
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	24
<i>Water Keeper Alliance v. Department of Defense</i> , 271 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2001)	36
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	19, 21, 23, 27
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008)	<i>passim</i>

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706	4
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	16
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	36
16 U.S.C. § 3120	20
33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1387	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 4321	23
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370f	1
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)	24
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)(iii).....	26, 32
 FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
7 C.F.R. § 340.0(a).....	5
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(c).....	23, 25
40 C.F.R. § 1501.2	24
40 C.F.R. § 1502.1	23
40 C.F.R. § 1506.1(a).....	27
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(a).....	32, 33
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Leslye A. Herrmann, <i>Injunctions for NEPA Violations: Balancing the Equities</i> , 59 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1263 (1992).....	25
Ronald M. Levin, ‘ <i>Vacation</i> ’ <i>At Sea: Judicial Remedies and Equitable Discretion in Ad- ministrative Law</i> , 53 Duke L.J. 291 (2003)	12
Daniel R. Mandelker, <i>NEPA Law and Litiga- tion</i> , 2d (2008)	26
William Rodgers, <i>Environmental Law</i> (1977)	26
